future opportunities to provide drainage relief to adjacent catchments. The Southeast Brandon Drainage

Improvements Project is a multi-year project, and is expected to take 4 to 5 years to complete all phases.​

By-law No. 7331, being a by-law to authorize the expenditure and borrowing of thirty million one hundred
forty thousand ($30,140,000.00) dollars for the purpose of constructing new stormwater infrastructure in the
southeast area of Brandon, received third reading at the regular meeting of City Council held August 15,
2022.  This borrowing was approved by The Municipal Board of Manitoba under its Order No.

[...]

authorized borrowing under the authority of By-Law No. 7418, which was approved by Municipal 
Board Order E-25-045; 

AND WHEREAS, the City of Brandon has made arrangements to borrow Series “B” from the 
Minister of Finance for the Province of Manitoba in the amount of two million four hundred 
thousand ($2,400,000.00) dollars being the partial cost of works completed under the authority of 
By-Law No. 7331, such debenture to be dated November 1st, 2025 to bear interest at the rate of 
5.175% per annum, payable annually during their currency, and to mature on November 1st in